borrowing strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

 Market risk - Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group's position with regards to interest income and interest

expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management

by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

  According to the Group, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the

analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding

for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

38 Financial risk management (Contd.)

 Exposure to interest rate risk

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2025

As at

31 March 2024

Total Borrowings  11,216.55  10,635.26

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100% 100%

 Interest rate sensitivity

  A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax and Other Equity

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
 Year ended

31 March 2025

 Year ended

31 March 2024

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (56.08)  (53.18)

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  56.08  53.18

  Market risk - Foreign currency risk management

  The Group operates internationally wherein portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently

the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers

in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods,

commodities and services in the respective currencies.

(a) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date

 As at 31 March 2025

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars USD EURO AED CAD GBP

[…]

currency

INR Foreign

currency

INR Foreign

currency

INR Foreign

currency

INR

Trade receivable  85.42  7,125.26  2.59  233.13  -  -  0.88  53.79  -  -

Trade payables  2.66  221.48  0.02  2.16  -  -  0.01  0.38  -  -

Advance received

from customers
 1.95  161.62  1.69  150.99  4.63  104.14  -  -  -  -

Balance in EEFC

Account
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

PCFC and PFCFC  1.37  114.27  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Export commission  9.11  759.41  1.44  129.30  -  -  -  -  -  -

Consolidated Financial Statements

127126

Corporate

Overview

Statutory

Reports

Financial

StatementsZIM Laboratories Limited  |  Annual Report  2024-25

Material accounting policy information and other explanatory
information to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

Material accounting policy information and other explanatory
information to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

38 Financial risk management (Contd.)

 Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax and Other Equity

Year ended

31 March 2025

Year ended

31 March 2024

USD sensitivity

INR / USD

Increase by 5%  214.94  293.42

Decrease by 5%  (214.94)  (293.42)

Euro sensitivity

INR / Euro

Increase by 5%  16.64  (2.47)

Decrease by 5%  (16.64)  2.47

AED sensitivity

INR / AED

Increase by 5%  (1.08)  (5.21)

Decrease by 5%  1.08  5.21

CAD sensitivity

INR / CAD

Increase by 5%  0.95  2.67

Decrease by 5%  (0.95)  (2.67)

GBP sensitivity

INR / GBP

Increase by 5%  3.67  -

Decrease by 5%  (3.67)  -

B Credit risk

  The Group considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant

increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase

in credit risk the Group compares the risk of default occurring on asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as

at the date of initial recognition. It considers reasonable and supportive forwarding-looking information such as:

 i)  Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business,

 ii)  Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty,

[…]

resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures like foreign exchange forward contracts,

borrowing  strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

 Market risk - Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company's position with regards to interest income and

interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk

management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

  According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the

analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding

for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2025

As at

31 March 2024

Total Borrowings  11,216.55  10,635.26

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100% 100%

 Interest rate sensitivity

  A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax and Other Equity

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
 Year ended

31 March 2025

 Year ended

31 March 2024

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (56.08)  (53.18)

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  56.08  53.18

 Market risk - Foreign currency risk management

  The Company operates internationally wherein portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently

the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers

in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods,

commodities and services in the respective currencies.

Standalone Financial Statements

191190

Corporate

Overview

Statutory

Reports

Financial

StatementsZIM Laboratories Limited  |  Annual Report  2024-25